

No. 10-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EX REL. DANIEL KIRK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA R. ESKOW
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
700 Louisiana,
Suite 1600
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 546-5000

MARC S. TABOLSKY
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
221 West 6th Street,
Suite 750
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 533-0150

STEVEN ALAN REISS
Counsel of Record
GREGORY SILBERT
DAVID YOLKUT
ADAM BANKS
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
steven.reiss@weil.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE NARROW DEFINITIONS OF “REPORT” AND “INVESTIGATION” PROPOSED BY KIRK AND THE GOVERNMENT CONFLICT WITH THE ORDINARY MEANINGS OF THOSE TERMS AND ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE STATUTORY CONTEXT | 2 |
| A. The FCA’s Plain Terms Reach FOIA Responses | 2 |
| B. Kirk’s Proposed Definitions Conflict With the Public-Disclosure Bar’s Purpose | 8 |
| C. The FOIA Statute Further Confirms That FOIA Responses Are “Reports” and “Investigations” | 13 |
| II. THE DRAFTING HISTORY OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT CONFIRMS THAT FOIA RESPONSES TRIGGER THE PUBLIC-DISCLOSURE BAR | 16 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| III. THE RESULT URGED BY KIRK AND THE GOVERNMENT IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 6 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) | 6 |
| <i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) | 3 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Highland Park Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 322 (1951) | 3 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999) | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Findley v.</i> <i>FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 9, 18 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Jamison v.</i> <i>McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 2:08CV214-SA-DAS, 2010 WL 1276712 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 25, 2010) | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Jones v.</i> <i>Collegiate Funding Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07CV290-HEH, 2011 WL 129842 (E.D. Va. Jan. 12, 2011). | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lewis v. Walker</i> , No. 3:06-CV-16(CDL), 2010 WL 3614144 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 8, 2010) | 2 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) | 5 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v.</i> <i>Hous. Auth. of the City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999) | 3 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Ondis v.</i> <i>City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009) | 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Rosner v.</i> <i>WB/Stellar IP Owner, L.L.C.</i> , Nos. 06 Civ. 7115 (SAS), 06 Civ. 11440 (SAS), 2010 WL 2670829 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2010) | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal</i> <i>Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 9, 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Stewart v. La. Clinic</i> , No. Civ.A. 99-1767, 2002 WL 1066745 (E.D. La. May 28, 2002) | 8 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin &</i> <i>Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) | 9, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , No. 03-6003, 2009 WL 579380 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552..... | 14 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... | 21 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) | 21 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Dionne Searcey, <i>Banks Become Targets for Patent Suits</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 24, 2011..... | 10 |
| 132 Cong. Rec. S11238-04 (1986)..... | 18 |
| S. REP. NO. 99-345 (1986) | 15 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971)..... | 3 |
